

CAPITAL CASE
No. 09-9000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY W. SKINNER,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN SWITZER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE
31ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALASKA,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, HAWAII, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MARYLAND, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
WASHINGTON, WYOMING, COMMONWEALTH
OF NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN
Attorney General of Alaska
RICHARD A. SVOBODNY *
Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
123 Fourth Street, Suite 717
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 465-3428
Richard.Svobodny@alaska.gov

* Counsel of Record

September 16, 2010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TERRY GODDARD
Arizona Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-5025

JOHN W. SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF COLORADO
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-5634

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
STATE OF DELAWARE
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
STATE OF FLORIDA
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General
STATE OF GEORGIA
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 656-3300

MARK J. BENNETT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
HAWAII
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI
(808) 586-1500

STEVE SIX
KANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL
120 S.W. 10th, 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215

JAMES D. CALDWELL
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Post Office Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
(225) 362-6769

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
STATE OF MARYLAND
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6300

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-3680

JON BRUNING
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

HENRY D. McMASTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970

GARY K. KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 827-6000

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 E. Highway 14
Suite 2
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3215

WAYNE STENHJEM
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Skinner’s Access-To-Evidence Claim Im- properly Circumvents State DNA Testing Laws And Discovery Rules.....	4
B. The <i>Heck</i> Exception Is Not The Sole Basis On Which This Court May Reject A § 1983 Claim.....	8
C. Severance Of Discovery From Substan- tive Claims Would Have Serious Practical Consequences For The States...	12
D. <i>Osborne</i> Did Not Open The Door To § 1983 Claims Like Skinner’s.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008) ..	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Donald</i> , 848 N.E.2d 447 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006)	8
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	8
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	8-9
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	4
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) ..	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....	14
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) ...	8, 9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	10
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	8, 11
<i>Williams (Michael Wayne) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	5
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5, 8
STATUTES	
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3600	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 104, 100 Stat. 1214	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
State Statutes	
Ala. Code § 15-18-200 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009).....	7
2010 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 20, § 20.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4240 (2010).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-202 (2006).....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1405 (West Supp. 2010) .	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-412 (West Supp. 2009).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-582 (West 2005).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-102kk (West 2005).....	7
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4133 (LexisNexis 2010).....	7
Del. Code Ann., tit. 11, § 4504 (2007).....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 925.11 (West Supp. 2010).....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5-41 (Supp. 2009).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 844D-121 to -123 (Supp. 2008).....	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902 (Supp. 2010) ...	7
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/116-3 (West 2008).....	7
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-7-1 to -5 (LexisNexis Supp. 2010).....	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 81.10 (West 2009).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2512 (2007).....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 422.285 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009).....	7
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1 (Supp. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-201 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009).....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 2137 (Supp. 2009).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 770.16 (West Supp. 2010)	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 590.01 (West 2010).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5 (Supp. 2009).....	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 547.035 (West 2002)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-110 (2009)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-269 (2009).....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-15 (2006).....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-D:2 (LexisNexis 2007).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-32a (West Supp. 2010).....	7
N.M. Stat. § 31-1A-2 (Supp. 2010).....	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30(1-a) (McKinney 2005).....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-4120 (LexisNexis 2009).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.0918 (LexisNexis 2009).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.72 (West 2006).....	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1371.1 - .2 (West 2003 & Supp. 2010).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.690 to .696 (2009).....	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543.1 (West 2007)	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-12 (Supp. 2009).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-28-30 (Supp. 2009).....	7
2009 S.D. Sess. Laws ch. 120, § 1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-303 to -304 (2006).....	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. arts. 64.01- 64.03 (Vernon Supp. 2009)	6, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-300 to -304 (2008).....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1 (2008).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5561 (2009).....	7-8
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14 (LexisNexis 2009).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.170 (West Supp. 2010)	8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 974.07 (West. Supp. 2010).....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-12-303 (2009)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing on DNA Forensics Initiatives Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terror- ism and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (April 10, 2008) (testimony of Peter Neufeld, Co-Founder and Co-Director, Innocence Project).....	13
William Stuntz, <i>Unequal Justice</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1969 (2008).....	13
